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Azienda Elettrica Ticinese v. Federal Republic of Germany
(ICSID Case No. ARB/23/47)

Procedural Order No. 6

1. The procedural calendar was set by the Tribunal in Procedural Order No. 2, dated 10 May 2025,
and updated in Procedural Order No. 5, dated 2 August 2025.

2. On 11 September 2025, the Parties indicated that they had agreed certain amendments to the
procedural calendar, and requested the Tribunal’s approval of these.

3. On 30 September 2025, the Tribunal indicated that it approves the newly proposed dates, with the
exception that it needs to adjust the date for the Tribunal’s Notification of Witnesses and Experts
not called by the Parties further to Wednesday 19 August 2026, to account for its members’ prior
commitments.

4. That same date, the Tribunal invited the Parties to confirm their availability for the two Case

Management Conferences that have not yet been scheduled; the Parties provided their responses
on 1 October 2025 and 6 October 2025.

5. For the sake of good order, the current procedural calendar is set forth in full in Annex A to this
order.

On behalf of the Tribunal,

[Signed]

Sir Christopher Greenwood
President of the Tribunal

Date: 20 October 2025



ANNEX A (PROCEDURAL CALENDAR)

Description By Days | Date

First Session All Friday 19 April 2024
Memorial Claimant 98 | Friday 26 July 2024
[Date for scheduling hearing] All Approx. Friday 31 January 2025
Counter-Memorial on the Merits
and Memorial on Jurisdiction Respondent 243 | Wednesday 26 March 2025
Requests for Production of Claimant and 28 | Wednesday 23 April 2025
Documents Respondent
Production of Non-Objected Claimant and
Documents and Objections Respondent 25 ey 20 20
Re_sponses to Objections - Sent to Claimant and 14 | Wednesday 4 June 2025
Tribunal Respondent
Letter & Document Production Claimant and
Application to the Tribunal Respondent 7 vtz e Al
Decision on Requests Tribunal Saturday 2 August 2025
Production as Ordered (and e Friday 19 September 2025

.. .. Respondent
submission of privilege log to the
Tribunal)
CMC No. 1 All Monday 3 November 2025,

commencing at 9am EST / 2pm
GMT

Reply on the Merits and Counter-
Memorial on Jurisdiction Claimant 123 [ Friday 16 January 2026
Rej ou}de? on the Merits and Reply Respondent 121 | Monday 18 May 2026
on Jurisdiction
Rejoinder on Jurisdiction Claimant 56 | Monday 13 July 2026
Notification of Witnesses and Claimant and
Experts Respondent 14 | Monday 27 July 2026
Notification of Witnesses and Tribunal 23 | Wednesday 19 August 2026

Experts not called by the Parties
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Description By Days | Date
CMC No. 2* (incl. Hearing All Friday 21 August 2026,
Organization ) commencing at 9am EST / 2pm
BST
Hearing Commencement All Monday 21 September 2026 (in
London)
Hearing Ends All Friday 25 September 2026
(with Monday 28 September to
Tuesday 29 September 2026 held in|
reserve).
Corrections to Hearing Transcripts Claimant and TBD
Respondent
[Simultaneous Post-Hearing Claimant and TBD
Briefs] Respondent
[Simultaneous Reply Post-Hearing | Claimant and TBD
Briefs] Respondent
Simultaneous Costs Submissions Claimant and TBD
Respondent
Award Tribunal TBD

* per AR 31, additional CMCs can be scheduled in the procedural calendar






